0.5A, 52KHz, Step-Down Switching Regulator            LM2574
Sep. 2025 – R1.0.2                                          - 1 -                                                     HTC
FEATURES
⚫ 3.3V, 5.0V, 12V and Adjustable Output Versions
⚫ Adjustable Version Output Voltage Range
⚫ Wide Input Voltage Range
⚫ Guaranteed 0.5A Output Current
⚫ 52kHz Fixed Frequency Internal Oscillator

DIP-8
SOP-14
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package
LM2574N-X.X DIP-8
LM2574D-X.X SOP-14
X.X = Output Voltage = 3.3. 5.0, 12, ADJ
DESCRIPTION
The LM2574 series are monolithic ICs designed for a step-down DC/DC converter, capable of driving 0.5A load
without an additional transistor. It saves a board space. The external shutdown function is controlled by a logic
level and then the circuit comes into the standby mode. The internal compensation makes the feedback control
with good line and load regulation characteristics without an external design. Regarding the protection functions
– the thermal shutdown prevents circuit damage during the over temperature operation and the current limit is
against overcurrent operation of the output switch. Other features include a guaranteed ±4% tolerance on
output voltage within specified input voltages and output load conditions, and ±10% on the oscillator frequency.
External shutdown is included, featuring 50μA (typical) standby current.
The fixed output voltage version includes 3.3V, 5V, 12V devices, while the adjustable version voltages range
from 1.23V to 37V. The LM2574 is available in DIP-8 and SOP-14 package.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)
Characteristic Symbol MIN. MAX. UNIT
Maximum Input Supply Voltage VIN - 45 V
ON/OFF Pin Input Voltage VON/OFF -0.3 25 V
Output Voltage to Ground VOUT -1.0 - V
Storage Temperature Range TSTG -60 150 oC
Junction Temperature Range TJ - 150 oC
0.5A, 52KHz, Step-Down Switching Regulator            LM2574
Sep. 2025 – R1.0.2                                          - 2 -                                                     HTC
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN. MAX. UNIT
Supply Voltage VIN - 40 V
Load Current ILOAD - 0.5 A
Junction Temperature TJ -40 125 ℃
ORDERING INFORMATION
VOUT Package Order No. Description Status
ADJ
DIP-8 LM2574N-ADJ 0.5A, Adjustable, 52kHz, On/Off Active
SOP-14 LM2574D-ADJ 0.5A, Adjustable, 52kHz, On/Off Contact Us
3.3V
DIP-8 LM2574N-3.3 0.5A, Fixed, 52kHz, On/Off Contact Us
SOP-14 LM2574D-3.3 0.5A, Fixed, 52kHz, On/Off Contact Us
5.0V
DIP-8 LM2574N-5.0 0.5A, Fixed, 52kHz, On/Off Contact Us
SOP-14 LM2574D-5.0 0.5A, Fixed, 52kHz, On/Off Contact Us
12V
DIP-8 LM2574N-12 0.5A, Fixed, 52kHz, On/Off Contact Us
SOP-14 LM2574D-12 0.5A, Fixed, 52kHz, On/Off Contact Us
Root Name
Product Code
LM 2574
Output Voltage    ADJ / 3.3V / 5.0V /12V